

No. 12-167

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANTHONY DAVILA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KATHRYN KENEALLY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

FRANK P. CIHLAR
S. ROBERT LYONS
DEBORAH K. SNYDER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rules involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
A violation of Rule 11(c)(1) does not require vacatur of a guilty plea if the error did not prejudice the defendant	10
A. The harmless-error and plain-error standards of review require prejudice as a prerequisite to appellate relief for a Rule 11(c)(1) error.....	10
B. The court of appeals’ automatic-vacatur approach to Rule 11(c)(1) errors is insupportable	13
1. Rule 11(c)(1) errors are not necessarily prejudicial	14
2. Courts lack authority to disregard Rules 11(h) and 52	16
3. Rule 11(c)(1) errors are not structural	20
4. The court of appeals’ approach unnecessarily undermines the finality of guilty pleas	25
C. This Court should remand to allow the court of appeals to apply prejudice analysis.....	27
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	6
<i>Bank of N.S. v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	18, 19, 25
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	19
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	22
<i>Halliday v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 831 (1969).....	21
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	19, 25
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	11
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	16, 21
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	24, 26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 634 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. Unit A Jan. 1981)	16
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 982 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 455 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 976 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Casallas</i> , 59 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 1995)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 996 F.2d 1132 (11th Cir. 1993)	8, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ebel</i> , 299 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 1 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 89 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010)	20, 28
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 10 F.3d 1135 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	11
<i>United States v. Pagan-Ortega</i> , 372 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	21, 26
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	23, 25
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	22
Statutes and rules:	
18 U.S.C. 2	3
18 U.S.C. 286	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 287	3
18 U.S.C. 1028A	3
18 U.S.C. 1341	3
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11(b)	11
Rule 11(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11(h)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11(h) (1983)	12
Rule 11 advisory committee’s note (1974)	21
Rule 11 advisory committee’s note (1983)	12, 17, 18, 19, 23
Rule 11 advisory committee’s note (2002)	13

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 52.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 52(a).....	18
Rule 52(a)-(b).....	9, 11
Rule 52(b).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 19
